Wisconsin law.
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1 DIVISION OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT WEM 1.04

Chapter WEM 1

FEES
WEM 1.01  Purpose. WEM 1.05  Surcharge.
WEM 1.02  Definitions. WEM 1.06 Exemptions, emegency planning notification fee.
WEM 1.03  Emegency planning notification fee. WEM 1.07  Exemptions, inventory form fee.

WEM 1.04 Hazardous chemical inventory reporting and inventory form fee.

Note: Chapter SWEM 1 was changed to chapter ERB 1 under s. 13.93 (2m) (bNote: A public right-of-way does not separate into 2 or more facilities two or
1., Stats. Registey Septemberl994, No. 465 Chapter ERB 1 was renumbered to moresites within the project limits.
be Chapter WEM 1 under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under Blistory: Cr. Registey January1990, No. 409eff. 2-1-90; emag. ct. (7) to (9)
13.93(2m) (b) 6. and 7., StatRegister April, 1999, No. 520 eff. 2-26-92; rand recrRegister January1993, No. 445efl. 2-1-93 correction
in (6), (8) and (10) under s. 13.93b(2rg) (b7))z., (%t)aag()i%as?g)tem?%ﬂ?(%zl (alrg)
. . 3), renum. (4) to (7)(9) to (10) to be (5), 0 (9), r. (8), cr (4), (6), ,
WEM 1.01 Purpose. Thepurpose of this chapter is to-es Slgisierugust 1088, Mo 06T 5-1200, conertone () thy. (i () s
tablisha fee payment structure for owners or operators of facilitiesders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat&egister February 2010 No. 650

with hazardous chemicals present, as required B23%60 (7)

Stats. WEM 1.03 Emergency planning notification fee.
History: Cr. Registey January1990, No. 409f. 2-1-90; amRegisteyAugust, Exceptas provided in SWEM 1.06 an owner or operator shall
1996,No. 488 ef. 9-1-96; correction made underl8.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register  gybmita one—-time fee of $1080 per facility with the one—-time

February2010 No. 650 . oo : .
emergencyplanning notification required under323.60 (5) (a)
Stats.

WE"\‘A 1.02 Def,!nltlons' In this ch_aptgr: . . History: Cr.RegisterJanuary1990, No. 409ef. 2-1-9Q correction made under
(1) “Batch plant” means an operating installation of equips.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister September1994, No. 465EmR0836 emeg.

i i i i i . eff. 12-1-08,CR 08-106am.Register April 2009 No. 64@f. 5-1-09; correc
m.er.mndUdmg batchers and mlxe.rs as required by batching a’tm made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StaRegister February 2010 No. 650
mixing concrete or asphalt materials.

(2) “Committee” has the meaning given in323.60 (1) (b) WEM 1.04 Hazardous chemical inventory reporting
Stats. and inventory form fee. (1) An owner or operator of a facility
(3) “Division” means the division of enggncymanagement. requiredto submit an inventory form under 323.60 (5) (c)
(4) “Emergencyplanning notificatiorfee statement” means Stats. shall submit a ier Il inventory form, a site plan, inventory
the form prepared by the division for the purpose of collecting tierm fee statemerand the appropriate inventory form fee annu
feeunder SWEM 1.03 claiming the exemption from the fee-un ally on or before March 1.
ders.WEM 1.06 and providing emegency planningotification (2) An owner or operator of a facility that has submitted an in
requiredunder s323.60 (5) (a)Stats. ventoryform pursuant to 823.60 (5)c), Stats., for the previous

(5) “Facility” has the meaning given in323.60 (1) (c)Stats. reportingperiod and whichs no longer subject to the inventory

(6) “Fee remittance form” means the form prepared by the giorm reporting requirements for the current reporting period shall

vision for the purpose of collecting the fee undet&EM 1.04 return any inventory form fee statement received from the di

B o . . . vision stating why the facilitys no longer subject to the inventor
(1)((7]% SI-L;ltzsardouschem|cal has the meaning given in323.60 form reporti?lg reyquirementf. 9 ) y

(8) “Inventory form fee statement” means the form preparq% (3) The primary contractor or owner or operator of a tempo
by the division for the purpose of collecting the fee UnaArEM ry construction facility that may store hazardous chemicals at

> X abovethe appropriate threshold reporting quantity during the con
1.040r claiming exemption from the fee undei¢=M 1.07 struction operations, shall submit aeffiporary Construction

(9) “Petroleummarketing facility” means a facility where-pe Facility Emegency Response and Hazardous Chemical Report to
troleum products are storefr retail or resale, and received bythe division, all committees with jurisdictimverthe facility and
tankvessels, tank car or tank vehicle, and are stored or blendeg||inocal fire departments with jurisdiction over the facjliand
bulk for the purposef distributing such liquids by tank vesselshall submit the appropriate fee under s(i).to the division,
tankcar tank vehicle, or portable tank, and where petroleumprogithin 15 calendar days after the building permit is obtained or the
ucts used as motor fuels are stored and dispensed fis@d contractis awarded.
equipmentnto vehicle fuel tanks. Retail applies toialitances (4) An owner or operator of a batch plant shall submit an in

of resale as defined in state laResale facilities also include-ev , o orylist specifying the hazardous chemicals thiitbe pres
ery person engaged in the business of making sales to the gengigl; o apove the appropriate threshold reporting quantity or a
public at retail within this state. copy of the operatds OSHA HazCom Chemical Inventognd
~ (10) “Roadde~-icing agent” means a substance used alonetgé Batch Plant Emeency Response and Hazard@temical
in combinationwith an abrasive material to supplement WlnteReportwith a generic site plan or manufactuseassembly dia
maintenanceperations intended to providelequate traction for gram showing the relationship of the batch plant components
pedestriansand vehicles properly equipped for winter drivinguithin 15 calendar days from the time the batch plant is first
conditions. broughtinto the state and set up for actual operation to the divi
(11) “Site plan” means facility plans which indicate th®r  sion,all committees with jurisdiction over the facilignd all local
agelocation of hazardous chemicalsthe site as required underfire departments with jurisdiction over the site.
s.WEM 1.04 (1) (5) If a batch plant is relocated, the owner or operstatl
(12) “Temporaryconstruction facility” means a facility under submita Batch Plant Emgency Response and Hazardous Ghem
constructioncontaining more than 50,000 total cubic feet of neweal Report to the division, all committees with jurisdiction over
structureor 50,000 cubic feet of remodeled structure or additiortise facility, and all fire departments with jurisdiction over the fa
or a transportation construction project as defined84 €13 (1) cility within 15 calendadays from the date the batch plant is+elo
Stats.,as well as all sites within the project limits. catedand set up for actual operation.
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(6) Theowner or operator of a batch plant that stores hazard WEM 1.05 Surcharge. An owner or operator who faite
ous chemicals at or above the appropriate threshold reportipgy a fee under $VEM 1.030r1.040n or before its due dashall
quantity,may report under sufil), in lieu of reporting undesub. paya surchage of 20% of the unpaid balance of the fee due.
(4). History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1990, No. 409eff. 2-1-90; amRegistey April,

(7) Exceptas provided under $VEM 1.07, the inventory tlegr?g‘g;?éﬁ,%ﬁ%g;},gi‘}zggec“"” made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., S@egjs-
form fee required under this section is:

(a) For facilities submitting an inventory form listing onehaz  WEM 1.06 Exemptions, emergency planning notifi -
ardouschemical subjedb inventory form fee calculations and acation fee. A facility is not required to pay a fee undeW¢EM
maximumdaily amount of less than 100,000 pounds, $205. -Facil.03if any of the following apply:

ities with an actual maximum daily amount of 100,000 pounds or (1) A facility meets thexemption criteria in 823.60 (7) (d)
more, $245. Stats.

(b) For facilities submitting an inventory form listing 2t0 10 5y A facility has submitted a planning notification fee under
hazardouschemicals subject to inventory form fealculations s.323.60 (7) (a) 1.Stats.
and a cumulative actual mf"‘.x.'m“"? daily amount O.f less th.anHistory: Cr. Register January1990, No. 409%f. 2-1-9Q correction made under
100,000pounds, $405. Facilities with an actual maximum daily 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister September1994, No465 correction in (2) made
amount of 100,000 pOUI‘ldS or more, $485. unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stat®egisterMarch, 2001, No. 54Zorrections in (1)

(c) For facilities submitting an inventory form listing fo 100 and(2) made under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., St@egister February 2010 No. 650
hazardoushemicals subject to inventory form feelculations
and a cumulative actual maximum daily amount of less th : :
100,000pounds, $610. Facilities with a cumulative actual maj}g not relqglred to pay a fee undeve=M 1.04if any of the follow
mum daily amount of 100,000 pounds or more, $730. ng apply- - ) L

(d) For facilities submitting an inventory form listing 101 tod (18) Thefacility meets the exemption criteria in323.60 (7)
200 hazardous chemicals subjéatinventory form fee calcula (d), Stats. o )
tionsand a cumulative actual maximum daily amount of less than (2) A facility is not required to pay a fee unde4M 1.04
100,000pounds, $745. Facilities with a cumulative actual max{?) (@) to (h) if it is a temporary construction facility or a batch
mum daily amount of 100,000 pounds or more, $890. plantreporting under $VEM 1.04 (3)or (4) unless the batch plant

(e) For facilities submitting an inventory form listing 201 tgthoosedo file under sWEM 1.04 (1) B
300 hazardous chemicals subjeatinventory form fee calcula  (3) Thefacility is a petroleum marketing facility pursuant to
tionsand a cumulative actual maximum daily amount of less thanl66.20 (1) (gm), Stats.
100,000pounds, $880. Facilities with a cumulative actual maxj Note: Section 166.20 (1) (gm), Stats., was repeale200p Ws. Act 42 By the

f sameact, the language of the now repealed s. 166.20 (1) (gm), Stats., was-ncorpo
mumdaily amount of 100,000 pounds or more, $1055. rated into the renumbered and amended s. 323.60 (7) (dm), Stats.

(f) For facilities submitting an inventory form listing 301 to  (4) Thefacility has sand, gravel or both on-site. If a facility
400 hazardous chemicals subject to inventory form fee calculgysotherhazardous substances present on-site in amounts pur
tionsand a cumulative actual maximum daily amount of less thaQlantto 5.323.60 Stats., the sand, gravel or both present does not
100,000pounds, $1015. Facilities with a cumulative actual maxXtountin the fee calculation. All other hazardous substareggs
mum daily amount of 100,000 pounds or more, $1215. latedunder s323.6Q Stats., shall be included in the calculation

(9) For facilities submitting an inventory form listing 401 toof the fee. Whetheor not a fee is due, all hazardous substances
500 hazardous chemicals subj¢ctinventory form fee calcula regulated under €23.6Q Stats., shall be reported.
tionsand a cumulative actua_l _maximum daily amount of Ies_s than (5) Thefacility has calcium chloride, sodium chloride cat
100,000p0unds, $150. Facilities with a cumulative actuabxi — jym magnesium acetate, when used as road de—-icing agents.
mum daily amount of 100,000 pounds or more, $1375. a facility has other hazardous substances present on-site in

(h) For facilities submitting an inventory form listing over 50Gimountspursuant to s323.6Q Stats., the calcium chloride,-so
hazardouschemicals subject to inventory form fealculations  djum chloride, orcalcium magnesium acetate, when used as road
and a cumulative actual maximum daily amount of less thafe-icingagents, do not count the fee calculation. All other haz
100,000pounds, $1285. Facilities with a cumulative actual maxardoussubstances regulated undeB23.6Q Stats. shall be in

WEM 1.07 Exemptions, inventory form fee. A facility

mumdaily amount of 100,000 pounds or more, $1540. cludedin the calculation of the fee. Whether or not a fee is due,
(i) For temporary construction facilities, $27. all hazardous substances regulated und236Q Stats., shall be
() For batch plants, $27. reported.

Note: Facilities that have submittedeT Il and Inventory Fee Statements in the Note: A copy of the inventory form fee statemerigrTiwo form, planning notifi
previous year will receive preprinted forms in the mail annually on or around eaggtion fee statement, &mporary Construction Facility Engemcy Response and
Januaryl. These formean also be obtained through thistgnsin Emegency Man ~ HazardousChemicalReport, Batch Plant Engency Response and Hazardous
agementvebsiteatemergencymanagement@wisconsin.goeall 608-242-3221.  ChemicalReport, Fee Remittance form, and list of local greecy planning com

History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1990, No. 409eff. 2-1-90; emag. renum. (3) to  Mitteesmay be obtained by contacting thésénsin Division of Emeency Man
be (3) and (4) and am., cf5), ef. 2-26-92; rand recr(3), cr (4) to (6),Register, agement,2400 Wight Street, Room 212,.®. Box 7865, MadisonWisconsin
January]1993, No. 445efl. 2-1-93 correction in (6) (intro.) made under s. 13.9353707-7865telephone 608-242-3221.

(2m) (b) 7., StatsRegistey September1994, No. 465am. (1), (2), (3),.1(4), renum. History: Cr. Register January1990, No. 409ef. 2-1-90; emey. am., cr(1) to

(5), (6) to be (4), (7) and am., €b), (6),Register August, 1996, No. 48@f. 9-1-96; (4), ef. 2-26-92;r. and rect Registey January1993, No. 445eff. 2-1-93 correc-

emeg. ct (8), ef. 1-20-99EmR0836 emeg. am. (7) df 12-1-08,CR 08-106am. tionsin (2) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&sgistey Septemberl994, No.
(1) and (7)Register April 2009 No. 64@f. 5-1-09;correction in (1) made under 465 am. (4), cr(5),Register Octobey 1995, No. 478ef. 11-1-95; am. (intro.), (2),
s.13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatdRegister April 2009 No. 64@orrections in (1) and (2) made Register,August, 1996, No. 48&f. 9-1-96; corrections in (1), (4) and (Bjade
unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat®Rkegister February 2010 No. 650 unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stat®Rkegister February 2010 No. 650

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
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